
Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee agenda - Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

 Page 1 

Agenda 

 
Contact: Darius Zarazel, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone 07917 088376 
Email: darius.zarazel@southandvale.gov.uk   
Date: 5 September 2023 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Community Governance and Electoral 

Issues Committee 

 
will be held on Wednesday, 13 September 2023 at 6.00 pm  
Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   
 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Councillors: 
Oliver Forder (Chair) Cheryl Briggs 
Diana Lugova (Vice-Chair) Eric de la Harpe 
Max Thompson Sally Povolotsky 
  

Substitutes: 
Councillors: 
Ron Batstone Katherine Foxhall 
Mike Pighills Scott Houghton 
Robert Maddison Sarah James 
Patrick O’Leary Viral Patel 
 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:darius.zarazel@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


Vale of White Horse District Councils 
Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee agenda - Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

 Page 2 

Agenda 

 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 3 - 5)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Community Governance and Electoral Issues 
Committee minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022. 
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and any conflicts of interest 
in respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and 
to receive any announcements from the chair.   
 

5. Public participation  
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.   
 

6. Electoral Review of Vale of White Horse District Council - submission 
on council size  

(Pages 6 - 29)  
  
To consider the report by the Head of Legal and Democratic on the draft council size submission 
and recommend a final council size submission to the full council for their consideration and 
approval.  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 6 December 2022  CG.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Community Governance 

and Electoral Issues 

Committee 

 

held on Tuesday 6 December 2022 at 7.00 pm 
in the Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Ron Batstone (Chair), Sarah Medley (Vice-Chair), Paul Barrow, 
Mike Pighills and Janet Shelley 
 

Officers: Susan Baker, Electoral Services Team Leader, and Steven Corrigan, 
Democratic Services Manager  
 
Remote attendance: 
Jordan Kennedy and Chris McMullin, Electoral Services Officers  
 
 
 

36. Apologies for absence  
 
An apology was submitted on behalf of Councillor Alison Jenner.  
 

37. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chair sign them as such.  
 

38. Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Ron Batstone declared an interest in item 6, Community Governance 
Review – Grove Technology Park, as he was a Grove parish councillor.  Councillor 
Paul Barrow declared an interest in item 6, Community Governance Review – Grove 
Technology Park, as he was an East Challow Parish Councillor.   
 

39. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 6 December 2022  CG.2 

40. Public participation  
 
Two members of the public had registered to address the committee as set out 
below: 
 

 Yvonne Constance, an Oxfordshire County Councillor, on agenda item 6 - 
CGR_B Grove Technology Park.  

 

 David Marsh, a Harwell resident, on agenda item 7 – “Harwell East” final 
recommendations. 

  

 

41. Community Governance Review - Grove Technology Park  
 
Councillor Barrow and Batstone declared an interest in this item (see minute 38), and 
as such did not take part in the decision-making on this item. 
 
Yvonne Constance, an Oxfordshire County Councillor, addressed the committee. 
She made a statement opposing the transfer of Grove Technology Park from East 
Challow parish into Grove parish. She supported the recommendation to make no 
change to the boundary as set out in the schedule.  
 
Further to minute 28/10/2022, the committee considered community governance 
review CGR_B on a proposal to amend the boundary of Grove parish to include 
Grove Business Park, currently in East Challow parish. 
 
The committee agreed to make no change to the parish boundary. The current 
arrangements provided for a well-defined boundary. The proposed change did not 
impact on any properties and therefore did not impact on community identity.  
 
RESOLVED: to make no change to the parish boundary between East Challow and 
Grove parishes. 
 

42. Community Governance Review "Harwell East" final recommendations  
 
David Marsh, a Harwell resident, addressed the committee in respect of this item. He 
stated that whilst the area of the new parish was geographically part of Harwell 
parish, with the street names in the area associated in some way with people who 
have lived in Harwell, it was clear that the residents did not identify with Harwell 
village. The inclusion of Didcot in the name of the new parish would not be 
appropriate as it was not part of Didcot or Didcot Town Council and could lead 
people to consider they were residents of Didcot. With the adjacent District Ward and 
County Division both being known as Didcot West a similar name for the new parish 
would cause confusion. He suggested that Western Valley, a name proposed in the 
consultation responses, would be appropriate as it referenced both housing 
developments – Great Western Park and Valley Park.   
 
The committee considered the report of the head of legal and democratic on final 
recommendations in respect of the new parish on that part of the current parish of 
Harwell that lies to the east of the A34. Attached to the report was an Engagement 
Report which set out the findings of the consultation undertaken from 16 August until 
30 September 2022. 

Page 4



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee minutes  

Tuesday, 6 December 2022  CG.3 

 
The committee noted that the consultation responses showed support for the 
committee’s draft proposals in respect of the style of governance, ordinary year of 
election, council size and parish warding arrangements. 
 
As part of the consultation the committee had agreed to consult on a parish name of 
“Harwell East”. The committee noted that the majority of respondents did not support 
the name with the majority supporting reference to Didcot, specifically Didcot West or 
West Didcot. This clearly reflected the fact that a large number of residents in the 
area did not associate themselves with Harwell but identified as being part of Didcot 
in respect of their community identity. 
 
Whilst committee members acknowledged that it was understandable that residents 
within the area identified with Didcot due to the geographical proximity to the town, 
they agreed that the inclusion of Didcot in the name of the parish would not be 
appropriate. Geographically, as Didcot is located in the neighbouring district of South 
Oxfordshire, a separate parish with Didcot in the name would be confusing, also 
considering that Didcot West is the name of a district ward and county division within 
South Oxfordshire. The view was expressed that residents within Great Western 
Park were a distinct community with a separate identity from either Didcot or Harwell 
having its own resident’s association. The name of the parish should reflect this 
separate identity. The proposed name of Western Valley would provide a reference 
to the two housing developments in the area, Great Western Park and Valley Park, 
and provide such an identity. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the new parish will be called Western Valley. 
2. That a parish council be established called Western Valley Parish Council. 
3. That the effective date for the new parish will be 1 April 2023, with the first 

elections for the parish council to take place in May 2023. 
4. That Western Valley Parish Council should return eight parish councillors. 
5. That the parish should not be divided into wards. 
6. To authorise the head of legal and democratic to draft the necessary 

Reorganisation Order. 
7. To establish a shadow parish council prior to the first elections in May 2023 and 

that the head of legal and democratic, in consultation with the Chair of the 
Community Governance and Electoral Issues committee, is authorised to make 
the necessary arrangements associated with its establishment. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7:35pm  
 
 

Page 5



   

 
1 

 

Community Governance and 

Electoral Issues Committee 
 

  
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic 

Author: Steven Corrigan 

Telephone: 07717 274704 

E-mail: steven.corrigan@southandvale.gov.uk 

DATE: 13 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

Electoral Review of Vale of White 

Horse District Council – submission on 

council size 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That the committee considers the draft Council Size Submission set out in 
Appendix A. 

2. Recommends a final Council Size Submission to Council for consideration and 
approval. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider the draft Council Size Submission for recommendation to Council.  

Corporate priorities  

2. The review’s principle of establishing a structure for fair and accountable local 
democracy reflects the council’s priorities of working in an open and inclusive way 
and working in partnership. 

Background 

3. The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 
established the Local Government Boundary Commission for England (The 
Commission) as an independent statutory body with responsibility for ensuring 
electoral equality in English local authorities.  

4. The Commission notified the council, in October 2022, that Vale of White Horse 
District Council would be subject to a periodic review because of electoral 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



   

 
2 

 

inequality. Electoral inequality arises if electors are either over or under-
represented by their members(s) when compared with average levels of 
representation across the district. Under the criteria adopted by The Commission, 
either of the following conditions are considered to warrant a review if the 
imbalance is unlikely to be corrected by foreseeable changes to the electorate 
within a reasonable period: 

 Any local authority with a ward that has an electoral variance of 30% or 
over. This means a ward having 30% more or fewer electors per member 
than is average for the council as a whole. 
 

 Any local authority where more than 30% of wards have an electoral 
variance of over 10% from the average for that authority. 

 
5. In the case of Vale of White Horse District Council the current position is that: 

 Ten of the 24 electoral wards (42%) 
[...]

17. None.  

Conclusion 

9. The Commission is undertaking an electoral review of Vale of White Horse District 
Council. The first decision The Commission will take is how many members the 
Council should have. Vale of White Horse District Council is invited to make a 
proposal for how many members it believes there should be in the future. To meet this 
stage in the review process the committee is invited to consider the draft proposal 
document, agree any changes and make a recommendation to Council.  
 

Background Papers 

 None 

  

Page 9



   

 
5 

 

  

 

Page 10



Appendix A 

 
 

  

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Council Size 
Submission  
 

Page 11



 
 

Page | 1  
 

Contents 
How to Make a Submission ................................................................................................... 2 

About You .............................................................................................................................. 2 

Reason for Review (Request Reviews Only) ......................................................................... 2 

Local Authority Profile ............................................................................................................ 3 

Council Size ........................................................................................................................... 4 

Other Issues ........................................................................................................................ 17 

 
 
 
 

  

Page 12



 
 

Page | 2  
 

How to Make a Submission 
 
It is recommended that submissions on future governance arrangements and council size 
follow the guidance provided and use the format below as a template. Submissions should 
be treated as an opportunity to focus on the future needs of the council and not simply 
describe the current arrangements. Submissions should also demonstrate that 
alternative council sizes have been considered in drawing up t
[...]
ected to continue and 
has worked effectively since its introduction in 2001 
reflecting effective, efficient, and accountable decision 
making.  
 
At the annual meeting in May 2023 Council made 
appointments to 72 seats on committees (details 
under Delegated Responsibilities section). Cabinet 
members are not permitted to sit on any scrutiny 
committee, the Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee or the Planning Committee. For each non-
Cabinet member this equates to 2.48 seats on 
committees and panels which is considered a 
balanced commitment. In addition, each member is 
allocated a seat on one of the area committees. 
 

Page 16



 
 

Page | 6  
 

Members provide the political and strategic leadership 
to the council. There is a confident and assured 
distinction between member and officer roles 
underpinned by close and effective working based on 
mutual trust and respect.  
 
 
 

Portfolios 

Key lines of 
explanation 

 How many portfolios will there be?  
 What will the role of a portfolio holder be?  
 Will this be a full-time position?  
 Will decisions be delegated to portfolio holders? Or 

will the executive/mayor take decisions? 

Analysis 

The current Leader has appointed a Cabinet of eight in 
addition to themselves with portfolios as below: 
 
Climate action and the environment (Leader) 
Strategic partnerships and place (Deputy Leader)  
Affordable housing, infrastructure, development and 
infrastructure  
Environmental services and waste  
Finance and property  
Leisure centres and community buildings  
Planning and development management  
Corporate services, policy and programmes  
Community health and wellbeing  
 
Whilst Cabinet meets collectively to take certain 
decisions, Cabinet members have individual decision-
making powers within their portfolios. Approximately 
40 decisions are taken by Cabinet and 50 Individual 
Cabinet Member Decisions taken annually. There is 
also a structured model of delegation to officers, which 
enables t
[...]
is primarily due to the 
pressure on grant resource. 
 
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee 
The council established this advisory committee 
following the elections in May 2019 to advise Cabinet 
on matters relating to the climate emergency and 
environmental sustainability. It comprises seven 
members and meets about four times a year and 
primarily remotely.  
 
 
 
 

 
Accountability 

Give the Commission details as to how the authority and its decision makers and partners 
will be held to account. The Commission is interested in both the internal and external 
dimensions of this role. Responses should demonstrate that alternative council sizes 
have been explored. 

 

Topic  

Internal Scrutiny 

The scrutiny function of authorities has changed considerably. 
Some use theme or task-and-finish groups, for example, and 
others have a committee system. Scrutiny arrangements may 
also be affected by the officer support available. 

Page 20



 
 

Page | 10  
 

Key lines of explanation 

 How will decision makers be held to account?  
 How many committees will be required? And what will their 

functions be?  
 How many task and finish groups will there be? And what 

will their functions be? What time commitment will be 
involved for members? And how often will meetings take 
place? 

 How many members will be required to fulfil these 
positions? 

 Explain why you have increased, decreased, or not 
changed the number of scrutiny committees in the 
authority. 

 Explain the reasoning behind the number of members per 
committee in terms of adding value. 

Analysis 

Vale of White Horse District Council has one Scrutiny 
Committee and a Joint Scrutiny Committee with South 
Oxfordshire District Council. 
 
The council’s scrutiny committee assists with policy 
development, undertakes pre-decision input and holds 
Cabinet and officers to account for decisions taken via the 
call-in mechanism.  
 
The committee comprises nine members and meets 
approximately five times a year and has a rolling work 
programme which is reviewed at each meeting. The average 
meeting time is 1 hour and seven minutes. 
 
The scrutiny function at the council has not changed 
significantly over number of years. However, there is currently 
a move to enhance the role of scrutiny including the provision 
of dedicated officer support to enhance its role. Following the 
elections in May 2023 the council brought in an external 
trainer from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny to deliver 
training to the committee. Officers are also currently reviewing 
the officer support to the committee with the intention of 
providing more targeted support with research and reviews 
and report preparation which has traditionally been 
undertaken by the democratic services team or the relevant 
service within their current workload and demands.  
 
The Joint Scrutiny Committee comprises 10 members with 
five from Vale of White Horse District Council.  The committee 
meets on average four times a year with an average meeting 
time of two hours. The joint committee reviews the 
performance of contractors delivering joint contracts for both 
councils, acts as the crime and disorder committee of the 
council in accordance with the Crime and Disorder (Overview 
and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009 and considers matters that 
affect residents of both council area. The establishment of a 
joint committee in 2015 reflects the joint working relationship 

Page 21



 
 

Page | 11  
 

between Vale of White Horse and South Oxfordshire district 
councils. 

Statutory Function 

This includes planning, licencing and any other regulatory 
responsibilities. Consider under each of the headings the 
extent to which decisions will be delegated to officers. How 
many members will be required to fulfil the statutory 
requirements of the council? 

Planning 
 

Key lines 
of 

explanation 

 What proportion of planning applications will be 
determined by members? 

 Has this changed in the 
[...]
on the number of 
parish/town councils within each ward. A parish newsletter is 
also sent to all parish clerks which ensures consistent 
information is conveyed to all parish and town councils.  
 
As was noted in the council’s submission on council size in 
2012, advances in technology continue to provide residents 
with an alternative means to access information rather than 
contact their ward member. In addition, the development of 
the council’s website has increased the amount of 
information and number of transactions that customers can 
access directly without the need to involve their ward 
member.  

 

Other Issues 
Respondent may use this space to bring any other issues of relevance to the attention of 
the Commission.  

 
Click or tap here to enter text. 
 

Summary 
In following this template respondents should have been able to provide the Commission 
with a robust and well-evidenced case for their proposed council size; one which gives a 

Page 28



 
 

Page | 18  
 

clear explanation as to the governance arrangements and number of councillors required to 
represent the authority in the future.  
Use this space to summarise the proposals and indicate other options considered. Explain 
why these alternatives were not appropriate in terms of their ability to deliver effective 
Strategic Leadership, Accountability (Scrutiny, Regulation and Partnerships), and 
Community Leadership.  

 
The current governance model has supported Vale in delivering on the requirements placed 
on it for effective, transparent decision making in a three-tier area where all upper and lower 
tier councils operate the strong leader model with members fulfilling both their governance 
and community leadership roles.  
The last review of electoral arrangements in Vale of White Horse District Council took place 
in 2012 at the request of the council following a request to reduce the size of the council. In 
its formal submission the council proposed a council size of 38 membe
[...]
k/documents/s13646/Report.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Electoral Review of Vale of White Horse District Council - submission on council size
	App 1 - Council Size Template




Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee Minutes - 
Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the  

Community Governance 

and Electoral Issues 

Committee 

 
held on Wednesday 13 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Meeting Room 1, Abbey House, Abbey Close, 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Councillors: Oliver Forder (Chair), Diana Lugova (Vice-Chair), Cheryl Briggs, Eric de la 
Harpe, Sally Povolotsky, and Max Thompson 
Officers: Steven Corrigan (Democratic Services Manager), Susan Baker (Electoral 
Services Team Leader), Darius Zarazel (Democratic Services Officer), Ben Silverthorne 
(Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), and Jordan Kennedy (Electoral 
Services Officer) 
 

Remote attendance: 
Officers: Susie Royce (Broadcasting Officer) and Chris McMullin (Electoral Services 
Officer) 
Guests: Councillor Bethia Thomas (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Climate Action and the Environment) 
 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 

There were no apologies for absence.  
 
2 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chair sign them as such. 

 
3 Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 

There was no urgent business or announcements from the chair. 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee Minutes - 
Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

5 Public participation  
 

There was no public participation.  
 
6 Electoral Review of Vale of White Horse District Council - submission on 

council size  
 

The committee considered the report from the head of legal and democratic on the 
draft council size submission for the Vale of White Horse District Council. The 
democratic services manager highlighted to the committee that it was the first stage 
of a review undertaken by the Local Government Boundary Review Commission for 
England (The Commission) and was triggered due to electoral inequality across the 
district as covered in the report. 

 
The first stage of the review was to look at the total council size. Although the 
decision would be made by The Commission, the council had the opportunity to input 
its view. It was also noted that political groups could separately submit their views on 
the council’s size. 

 
The democratic services manager informed the committee that the officer proposal 
was to retain the existing size of 38 councillors and that the final decision on the 
council’s submission would be made by a meeting of the full council at their meeting 
in October and the committee’s recommendation would be brought to that meeting.   

 
Members asked the democratic services manager about the party submission 
process, and he confirmed that political groups were permitted to submit their own 
proposals to The Commission.   

 
  
 

 The committee noted that, with the increase in population, if the council kept the 
same number of members, it would effectively result in less members per resident. 
The committee agreed that longer term population figures should also be included in 
the statistics as this would help assess future needs.  

 
On pages 18 and 19 of the draft Council Size Submission document, on how often 
the Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee meets, the democratic 
services manager clarified that the number presented was an average of how often 
the committee met and that he expected the committee would meet at least twice 
next year.  

 
On page 20, the committee discussed the entry on the Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee and agreed that an additional point should be included which would note 
that it was a new committee with additional responsibilities and work needed for 
members which came about after the council declared a climate emergency. The 
committee also inquired about the inclusion of the committee’s method of meeting 
and then agreed that ‘and primarily remotely’ should be removed from the report.  

 
On page 21, the committee noted that a word was missing from the first sentence of 
fourth para, so it should read, ‘The scrutiny function at the council has not changed 
significantly over a number of years’. 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee Minutes - 
Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

On page 22, on the analysis of planning, members agreed that more emphasis 
should be put on the additional work that members of the committee undertake as 
the planning committee was one of committees with the heaviest workloads for 
members. This could include reference to site visits and the large officer reports that 
were needed to be read in preparation for the meetings.  

 
On page 24, members discussed the work that would come from joint committees 
and agreed that detail of the frequency and duration of meetings should be included 
for these committees. 

 
On page 26, a member inquired if it would be appropriate to include reference to the 
things that the council does well, but the chair clarified that this report was mainly an 
examination of the council’s workload, not the quality of the work. In response to a 
question about the definition of ‘fully parished’, the democratic services manager 
confirmed that this meant there were parish councils in the whole of the district.  

 
 

Members discussed the last sentence of the report and agreed that this should be 
removed as the committee wished to encourage members from a wide range of 
backgrounds to stand as candidates, including people who work full time. The 
committee also noted how young the members of the council were and that it was 
important that the workload not be so intense as to push younger full-time workers 
out of the role – the change of the councils working arrangements to more online 
meetings and evening meetings were also noted as being factors enabling younger 
residents to consider standing as candidates. They agreed that reference to this be 
added to the summary.  

 
Finally, the committee discussed the community leadership aspect of the role and 
highlighted that there were a number of organisations that members join which were 
also time consuming and that a number of them were now community champions. 
They agreed that more emphasis on these aspects of being a member should also 
be added to the summary.  

 
 

The committee, satisfied with their amendments to the draft report, then discussed 
the council size. Members made reference to the largely rural nature of the district 
and that there were members who covered a large area with a large number of 
parish councils. They noted that if there were a reduction in members, it would 
disproportionately affect these wards.  

 
The committee noted that Kingston Bagpuize, Steventon and the Hanneys, and 
Blewbury and Harwell had growing populations and that it would be appropriate to 
have more members represent them than they currently had. However, the 
democratic services manager informed the committee that warding and number of 
members per ward, would be considered in a future stage of the review, and that 
future population figures would be considered by The Commission when they made 
that decision. He also confirmed that the Commission could change the ward 
boundaries and that this could reduce the load on existing ward members.  

 
The committee discussed the potential of making the total number of members an 
odd number, rather than an even number, in order for votes to never be even. 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council - Community Governance and Electoral Issues Committee Minutes - 
Wednesday, 13 September 2023 

Although the committee recognised there would be a cost implication for the addition 
of more members to the council, overall, they believed that a small increase in 
number would be worth the cost due to the benefits it would bring to members 
workload. This was also accounting for the projected population growth and ensuring 
that a wide range of residents could become members.  

 
Although some members wanted to increase the number to 42 as higher populations 
in the future could mean that 41 would be an undercount, the committee agreed that 
an increase of three members was reasonable and would allow for more multiple 
member wards rather than single member wards which was agreed to be the most 
desirable situation.  

 
 

RESOLVED: to: 
 

1) Recommend to Council that the size of the Vale of White Horse District Council be 
41 members.  

 
2) Authorise the head of legal and democratic, in consultation with the chair of the 
committee, to produce a revised Council Size Submission document, incorporating 
the points raised by the committee, for submission to Council  

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.52 pm 


